

No. 20-1163

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY  
SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GAVIN GRIMM,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE PACIFIC  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, THE FAMILY  
FOUNDATION, NEBRASKA FAMILY  
ALLIANCE, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,  
HAWAII FAMILY FORUM, INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, AND THE NATIONAL LEGAL  
FOUNDATION**

*in Support of Petitioner*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce  
205 Vierling Dr.  
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Petition Should Be Granted for This Court  
to Reconsider *Bostock*..... 3

II. The Petition Should Be Granted for This Court  
to Correct the Circuit Court’s Erroneous Equal  
Protection Holding ..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimm v Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940), <i>overuled</i> , <i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Va.</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6

### Other Authorities

Gen'l Counsel of the Dept. of Educ., Guidance Ltr. of Jan. 8, 2021, <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/correspondence/other/ogc-memorandum-01082021.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/ offices/list/ocr/correspondence/other/ogc- memorandum-01082021.pdf</a> .....	5
